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WOOD PELLET SMOKER
FUMOIR VERTICAL A GRANULES DE BOIS
AHUMADOR CON PELLETS DE MADERA

IMPORTANT: READ CAREFULLY, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
MANUAL MUST BE READ BEFORE OPERATING!

IMPORTANT, PRENEZ CONNAISSANCE DE CE DOCUMENT ET
CONSERVEZ-LE POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE VOUS DEVEZ
LIRE CE GUIDE AVANT D’UTILISER LE BARBECUE !

IMPORTANTE, LEER DETENIDAMENTE, CONSERVAR PARA
REFERENCIA FUTURA. LEA EL MANUAL ANTES DEL USO!

FOR OUTDOOR AND HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
FUEL AND ACCESSORIES NOT INCLUDED.

RESERVE A L'USAGE EXTERIEUR ET RESIDENTIEL UNIQUEMENT. NON DESTINE
A UN USAGE COMMERCIAL. CARBURANT ET ACCESSOIRES NON INCLUS.

SOLO PARA USO EN EXTERIORES Y EN EL HOGAR. NO ES PARA USO COMERCIAL.
COMBUSTIBLE Y ACCESORIOS NO INCLUIDOS.

WARNING: FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN ‘s p ®
PROPERTY DAMAGE, BODILY INJURY OR EVEN DEATH. CONTACT LOCAL

BUILDING OR FIRE OFFICIALS ABOUT RESTRICTIONS AND INSTALLATION C us
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS IN'YOUR AREA.

AVERTISSEMENT : LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT
ENTRAINER DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS, DES DOMMAGES CORPORELS
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COPYRIGHT NOTICE

Copyright 2021. All right reserved. No part of this manual may be
copied, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, in any
form or by any means without expressed written permission of,

DANSONS

3411 North 5th Avenue, Suite
500, Phoenix, AZ, USA 85013

CUSTOMER SERVICE

USA: (480) 923-9632
Canada: 1-877-942-2246

www.louisiana-grills.com

LOUISIANA GRILLS

LGV4ABL

ELECTRIC REQUIREMENTS
110-120 V, 60 Hz, 250 W, 3-prong grounded plug

NOTE: Due to ongoing product development, parts are subject to change without notice. Contact
Customer Service if parts are missing when assembling the unit.

PART# | DESCRIPTION

1 Cooking Grids (x4)

2 Lid Stopper (x1)

3 Chimney Cap (x1)

4 Chimney Stack (x1)

5 Meat Probe (x2)

6 Hopper Handle (x1)

7 Main Cabinet (x1)

8 Heat Deflector Plate (x1)

9 Water Pan (x1)

10 Cabinet Door Handle (x1)

11 Cabinet Door Latch (x1)

12 Cabinet Door Heat Filter (x1)
13 Left Support Leg - Front (x1)
14 Left Support Leg - Back (x1)
15 Right Support Leg - Front (x1)
16 Right Support Leg - Back (x1)
17 Power Cord Bracket (x1)

18 Left Front Panel (x1)

19 Right Front Panel (x1)

20 Ash Clean-out Tray (x1)

21 Ash Clean-out Housing (x1)

22 Grease Tray (x1)

23 Grease Tray Bracket (x2)
24 Support Panel (x2)

25 Support Bar (x1)

A Door Knob (x1)

B Screw (x4)

© Screw (x34)

D Screw (x4)

B Nut (x16)

F Wrench (x1)
ASSEMBLED (WxHxD) WEIGHT
672 x1,386 x 664 mm / 71.0kg /
264 x54.5x26.1in 156.53 Ib
COOKING AREA TEMPERATURE RANGE
Cubic: 0.09 m3 / 3.5 ft3 65-215°C /

TOTAL - 6,948 cm? / 1,077.08 in2 150-420°F



ASSEMBLY PREPARATION

MAJOR CAUSES OF APPLIANCE FIRES ARE A RESULT OF POOR MAINTENANCE AND A FAILURE TO MAINTAIN
REQUIRED CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. IT IS OF UTMOST IMPORTANCE THAT THIS PRODUCT BE
USED ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS.

Parts are located throughout the shipping carton, including below the grill. Inspect the smoker, parts, and hardware blister pack after removing
from the protective shipping carton. Discard all packaging materials from inside and outside of the grill before assembly, then review and inspect all
parts by referencing the parts list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble. Shipping damage is not covered under warranty.
Contact Customer Service for parts.

USA: (480) 923-9632 | CANADA (TOLL FREE): 1-877-942-2246
WWW.LOUISIANA-GRILLS.COM

IMPORTANT: TO EASE INSTALLATION, USING TWO PEOPLE IS HELPFUL (BUT NOT NECESSARY) WHEN ASSEMBLING THIS UNIT.

Tools required for assembly: screwdriver. Tool not included/

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT: IT IS ADVISED TO READ EACH STEP ENTIRELY BEFORE STARTING ASSEMBLY ON INSTRUCTIONS. DO
NOTTIGHTEN SCREWS COMPLETELY UNTIL ALL SCREWS FOR THAT STEP HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

MOUNTING THE FRONT PANELS
PARTS REQUIRED:
1 X Main Cabinet (#7)

Left Front Panel (#18)

1 X
1 X Right Front Panel (#19)
4 X Screw (#C)

INSTALLATION:

Place a piece of cardboard on the floor to prevent scratching the unit and parts
during assembly. Next, flip the Main Cabinet, bottom side pointed upward, on
the cardboard. Note illustration 1A.

Install the Left and Right Front Panels to the bottom of the Main Cabinet using
two screws in each panel. Note illustration 1B.

www.louisiana-grills.com
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LOUISIANA GRILLS

MOUNTING THE SUPPORT LEGS TO MAIN CABINET

PARTS REQUIRED:

X Left Support Leg - Front (#13)
Left Support Leg - Back (#14)
Right Support Leg - Front (#15)
Right Support Leg - Back (#16)
Screw (#C)

Nut (#E)

Wrench (#F)

1
1
1
2

X X X X X X

16
1

INSTALLATION:
. Prepare the four support legs for installation, arranging the labeled legs as
shown in illustration 2A.

. Mount a Support Leg by aligning onto the protruding screws of the Main
Cabinet bottom side, then secure with four nuts using wrench. Repeat
installation for the other three Support Legs. Note 2B.

IMPORTANT: THE FOUR SUPPORT LEGS MUST BE ARRANGED CORRECTLY TO
BE ABLE TO PROPERLY INSTALL THE SUPPORT PANELS AND SUPPORT BARIN A
LATER ASSEMBLY STEP.

. Fasten the Front Panels to each Front Support Leg using one screw in each
panel.

MOUNTING THE SUPPORT PANELS

PARTS REQUIRED:

2 X Support Panel (#24)
8 X Screw (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Install one Support Panel to the side of the unit between a Front and Back
Support Leg. Secure using two screws on each side. Ensure the flat side of the
Support Panel is facing outwards. Repeat the same installation to mount the
other Support Panel. Note illustration for support panel arrangement.

SECURING THE SUPPORT BAR

PARTS REQUIRED:

1 X Support Bar (#25)
2 X Screw (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Install the Support Bar to the rear of the unit between the two rear Support
Legs. Secure using one screws on each side. Ensure the support bar is placed
on the underside of the Main Cabinet, facing outwards. Note illustration for
support bar arrangement.



MOUNTING THE CART BRACKETS
PARTS REQUIRED:
1 X Power Cord Bracket (#17)

1 X Ash Clean-out Housing (#21)
2 X Grease Tray Brackets (#23)
10 x Screw (#C)

2 X Screw (#D)

INSTALLATION:

. Locate the two holes on the Support Bar. Mount the Power Cord Bracket to the
Support Bar using two screws (C).

. Mount the Ash Clean-out Housing to the bottom of the Main Cabinet with 4
screws (C). Fasten it with the Left and Right Front Panels using one screw (D)
on each panel.

. Mount the Grease Tray Brackets to the bottom of the Main Cabinet using four
screws (C).

. Fully-tighten all screws on the cart base. Next, carefully turn the unit into an
upright position, with the wheels on the bottom.

HSITON3

MOUNTING THE BACK HANDLE

PARTS REQUIRED:

1 X Hopper Handle (#6)
4 X Screw (#B)

INSTALLATION:
. Mount the Hopper Handle onto the back side of the hopper using four screws.

SECURING THE CHIMNEY
PARTS REQUIRED:

1 X Chimney Cap (#3)
1 X Chimney Stack (#4)
4 X Screw (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Locate the Chimney Opening on the top of the Main Cabinet. From the outside,
secure the Chimney Stack to the top panel using four screws. The screw will
fasten to the self-clinching nut on the inside of the cabinet. Next, twist the
Chimney Cap onto the top of the Chimney Stack.

NOTE: ADJUST THE CHIMNEY CAP TO AFFECT THE AIRFLOW INSIDE THE MAIN

GRILL. IF COOKING AT LOW TEMPERATURE, KEEP THE CHIMNEY CAP MORE

OPEN.

INSTALLING THE LID STOPPER
PARTS REQUIRED:

1 X Lid Stopper (#2)
2 X Screw (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Install the Lid Stopper onto the top of the Main Cabinet near the hopper lid,
using one screw on the top side and one screw on the inside edge between the
hopper lid hinges.

www.louisiana-grills.com
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LOUISIANA GRILLS

ATTACHING THE HOPPER CLEAN-OUT DOOR KNOB

PARTS REQUIRED:
1 X Door Knob (#A)

INSTALLATION:

. Attach the Door Knob to the hopper clean-out door by rotating the part into
the hole on the door. Rotate until completely fastened and clean-out door
latch is secured.

NOTE: TO USE THE HOPPER CLEAN-OUT FEATURE, SIMPLY LOOSEN THE DOOR
KNOB, RAISE THE CLEAN-OUT DOOR LATCH AND OPEN THE DOOR.

MOUNTING THE CABINET DOOR HANDLE, DOOR LATCH

PARTS REQUIRED:
X Cabinet Door Handle (#10)

1

1 X Cabinet Door Latch (#11)

1 X Cabinet Door Heat Filter (#12)
2 X Screw (#C)

2 X Screw (#D)

INSTALLATION:

. Mount the Cabinet Door Handle onto the front side of the Cabinet Door using
two screws (C). Note correct direction in 10A.

. Install the Cabinet Door Latch and Door Latch Heat Filter onto the exterior
side of the Main Cabinet using two screws (D). Note 10B.

IMPORTANT: FINE TUNE AND TEST THE CABINET DOOR LATCH AND HOOKS
TO ENSURE THEY ALIGN PROPERLY AND THERE IS A PROPER SEAL WHILE THE
CABINET DOOR IS CLOSED. POOR ALIGNMENT MAY RESULT IN HEAT LOSS AND
LEAKS DURING USE.

INSERTING THE ASH CLEAN-OUT TRAY
PARTS REQUIRED:
1 X Ash Clean-out Tray (#20)

INSTALLATION:

. Open the Cabinet Door. Next, insert the Ash Clean-out Tray into the Ash Clean-
out Housing on the front panel of the unit, below the Front Shelf. Tighten the
bottom screw counterclockwise to lock into place.

IMPORTANT: ENSURE THE ASH CLEAN-OUT TRAY IS INSERTED COMPLETELY TO
PROPERLY COLLECT ASH FROM THE MAIN CABINET.



PLACING THE GREASE TRAY
PARTS REQUIRED:
1 X Grease Tray (#22)

INSTALLATION:

. Slide the Grease Tray into the Grease Tray Brackets on the back underside of
the Main Cabinet.

NOTE: THE GREASE TRAY IS COMPLETELY INSERTED ONCE THE FRONT OF THE
TRAY IS FLUSH WITH THE BACK OF THE MAIN CABINET.

INSTALLING THE COOKING COMPONENTS

PARTS REQUIRED:
4 X Cooking Grids (#1)

1 X Heat Deflector Plate (#8) m
1 X Water Pan (#9) 2
()
INSTALLATION: -
. Insert the Water Pan into the lowest embossed grid supports of the interior a
-

cabinet. Fill your water pan about 32 full of water.

IMPORTANT: KEEP WATER IN THE WATER PAN AT ALL TIMES WHILE COOKING. IF
SMOKING FOR AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME, MOVE WATER PAN UP HIGHER TO
ALLOW WATER TO LAST LONGER.

. Next, insert the Heat Deflector Plate into the next set of embossed grid
supports above the Water Pan. Note 13A & 13B for proper placement, with the
"FRONT" facing towards the Cabinet Door.

NOTE: IMPROPER PLACEMENT OF THE HEAT DEFLECTOR PLATE WILL PREVENT
GREASE FROM FLOWING INTO THE GREASE TRAY. ENSURE THIS PART IS ALWAYS
INSTALLED BELOW YOUR COOKING GRIDS. THE HEAT DEFLECTOR PLATE WILL
CATCH GREASE AND DRIPPINGS FROM YOUR COOKS AND ALLOW FOR EASIER
CLEAN UP.

. Lastly, place the four Cooking Grids in the remaining embossed grid supports
in the Main Cabinet.

. The unit is now completely assembled.

CONNECTING TO A POWER SOURCE

STANDARD OUTLET

This appliance requires 110-120 Volt, 60 Hz, 250W. It must be a 3-prong grounded
plug. Ensure grounded end is not broken off before use. The control uses a 120 volt,
fast-blow fuse to protect the board from the ignitor.

GFCI OUTLETS

This unit works on most GFCI outlets, with a recommended size of 15 amp service.
If the GFCI outlet is highly sensitive to power surges, it will likely trip during the
start-up phase of operation. During the start-up phase, the igniter draws 200-700
watts of electricity which can be too much power for a GFCI outlet to handle. Each
time the GFCl trips, it increases in sensitivity. If the GFCI keeps tripping, replace the
outlet or change to a non-GFCl outlet.

IMPORTANT: DISCONNECT UNIT FROM POWER SOURCE WHEN NOT IN USE.

www.louisiana-grills.com
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EXIGENCES ELECTRIQUES
Prise de terre a 3broches de 110-120 V, 60 Hz et 250 W

REMARQUE : de par le développement continu du produit, des piéces peuvent faire I'objet

de modifications sans préavis. Contactez le service clients si des piéces manquent lors de
1 I'assemblage de I'appareil.

‘J | ‘ 3O

1 Grilles de cuisson (x4)
2 Bouchon du couvercle (x1)
3 Chapeau de cheminée (x1)
4 Sortie de cheminée (x1)
5 Sonde de cuisson (x2)
6 Poignée de la trémie (x1)
7 Armoire principale (x1)
8 Plaque de déflecteur de chaleur (x1)
9 Réservoir eau (x1)
9 ‘[\MWM n % 10 Poignée de la trémie (x1)
11 Armoire principale (x1)
' 12 Porte du foyer (x1)
Il 13 Pied de support gauche - avant (x1)
LAGK LABEL 14 Pied de support gauche - arriere (x1)
e 15 Pied de support droit - avant (x1)
‘ o 16 Pied de support droit - arriére (x1)
14 17 Support de cordon d'alimentation (x1)
18 13 15 18 Panneau avant gauche (x1)
17 19  Panneau avant droit (x1)
o i’@ 21 5w 20 Boitier de nettoyage des cendres (x1)
19 ély 2 23 21 Plateau de nettoyage des cendres (x1)
w L Q Q 22  Plateau a graisse (x1)
s 25 23 Supports du plateau a graisse (x2)
E é = i 24 Panneaux de support (x2)
[~ 4 25 Barre d'appui (x1)
b AQD= C o Em A Bouton de porte (x1)
B fum D= Feo B Vis (x4)
C Vis (x34)
D Vis (x4)
E Ecrous (x16)
F Clé (x1)
672 x1386 x 664 mm / 710 kg /
264 x 54,5 x 26,1 po. 156,53 Ib

—
DANSONS
T——— TEMPERATURES

DECLARATION CONCERNANT LES DROITS D'AUTEUR

i . 3 3 . °
Copyright 2021. Tous droits réservés. Aucune partie de ce manuel ne Volume cuisson en cube: 0,09 m*/ 3,5 pd 65-215°C/

peut étre copiée, transmise, transcrite ou stockée dans un systeme TOTAL - 6 948 cm2 /1 077,08 p02 150-420 °F
d'archivage, sous quelque forme ou par quelque moyen que ce soit,
sans |'autorisation expresse écrite de:

DANSONS SERVICE CLIENTS
3411 North 5th Avenue, Suite Etats-Unis : (480) 923-9632
500, Phoenix, AZ, USA 85013 Canada : 1-877-942-2246

www.louisiana-grills.com
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PREPARATION DE LASSEMBLAGE

LES PRINCIPALES CAUSES D'INCENDIE D'UN APPAREIL SONT UN MAUVAIS ENTRETIEN ET UNE INCAPACITE
A MAINTENIR L'ESPACEMENT REQUIS ENTRE LAPPAREIL ET LES MATERIAUX COMBUSTIBLES. IL EST
DE LA PLUS HAUTE IMPORTANCE QUE CE PRODUIT SOIT UNIQUEMENT UTILISE CONFORMEMENT AUX
INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES.

Les piéces se trouvent partout dans le carton d'expédition, y compris sous le gril. Inspectez le gril, les piéces et le sachet de quincaillerie aprés les avoir
retirés du carton d'expédition. Débarrassez-vous de tous les emballages intérieurs et extérieurs du gril avant de procéder a I'assemblage, puis passez
enrevue et inspectez toutes les piéces en vous référant a la liste. Si une piece manque ou est endommagée, ne procédez pas a I'assemblage. Les dégats
liés al'envoi ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. Contacter le service client pour les piéces.

ETATS-UNIS : (480) 923-9632 | CANADA (SANS FRAIS) : 1-877-942-2246
WWW.LOUISIANA-GRILLS.COM

IMPORTANT: POUR SIMPLIFIER L'INSTALLATION, METTRE DEUX PERSONNES A CONTRIBUTION
PEUT S'AVERER UTILE (MAIS PAS NECESSAIRE) LORS DE LASSEMBLAGE DE LAPPAREIL.

Outils nécessaires pour I'assemblage: tournevis. Ces outils ne sont pas fou%

INSTRUCTIONS DASSEMBLAGE

IMPORTANT : NOUS VOUS CONSEILLONS DE LIRE ENTIEREMENT CHAQUE ETAPE AVANT DE PROCEDER A
LASSEMBLAGE CONFORMEMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS. NE PAS SERRER TOTALEMENT LES VIS AVANT QUE TOUTES
LES VIS DE CETTE ETAPE SOIENT INSTALLEES.

T MONTAGE DES PANNEAUX AVANT
- _EE PIECES NECESSAIRES:

1 X Armoire principale (#7)

1 X Panneau avant gauche (#18)
1 X Panneau avant droit (#19)

4 X Vis (#C)

INSTALLATION:
Placez un morceau de carton sur le sol pour éviter de rayer I'unité et les piéces
lors de I'assemblage. Ensuite, retournez I'armoire principale sur le carton, la
partie inférieure dirigée vers le haut. Voir l'illustration 1A.

SIVINVY4

Installez les panneaux avant gauche et droit au bas de I'armoire principale a
I'aide de deux vis dans chaque panneau. Voir l'illustration 1B.

www.louisiana-grills.com
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LOUISIANA GRILLS

MONTAGE DES PIEDS DE SUPPORT SUR L'ARMOIRE
PRINCIPALE

PIECES NECESSAIRES:

X Pied de support gauche - avant (#13)
Pied de support gauche - arriere (#14)
Pied de support droit - avant (#15)
Pied de support droit - arriére (#16)
Vis (#C)

Ecrou (#E)

Clé (#F)

1
1
1
2

6

X X X X X X

1
1
INSTALLATION:

. Préparez les quatre pieds de support en vue de l'installation, disposant les
pieds étiquetés comme il est montré a l'illustration 2A.

. Montez une patte de support enl'alignant sur les vis saillantes du cété inférieur
del'armoire principale, puis fixez avec quatre écrous a l'aide d'une clé. Répétez
la procédure pour les trois autres pieds de support. Voir l'illustration 2B.

IMPORTANT : LES QUATRE PIEDS DE SUPPORT DOIVENT ETRE CORRECTEMENT
DISPOSES AFIN DE POUVOIR INSTALLER LES PANNEAUX DE SUPPORT ET LA
BARRE D'APPUI LORS D'UNE PROCHAINE ETAPE D'ASSEMBLAGE.

. Fixez les panneaux avant a chaque pied de support avant a I'aide d'une vis
dans chaque panneau.

MONTAGE DES PANNEAUX DE SUPPORT
PIECES NECESSAIRES:

2 X Panneaux de support (#24)

8 X Vis (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Installez un panneau de support sur le c6té de I'unité entre un pied de support

avant et un arriere. Fixez en utilisant deux vis de chaque c6té. Assurez-vous
que le co6té plat du panneau de support est orienté vers I'extérieur. Répétez le
méme processus pour assembler les autres panneaux de support. Regardez
I'illustration pour assembler les panneaux de support.

FIXATION DE LA BARRE D'APPUI
PIECES NECESSAIRES:

1 X Barre d'appui (#25)

2 X Vis (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Installez la barre d'appui a I'arriére de I'unité entre les deux pieds de support

arriére. Fixez en utilisant deux vis de chaque c6té. Assurez-vous que la barre
d'appui est placée sur le dessous de l'armoire principale, vers l'intérieur.
Regardez I'illustration pour assembler les barres d'appui.
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MONTAGE DES SUPPORTS DE CHARIOT
PIECES NECESSAIRES:
1 X Support de cordon d'alimentation (#17)

1 X Plateau de nettoyage des cendres (#21)
2 X Supports du plateau a graisse (#23)

10 x Vis (#C)

2 X Vis (#D)

INSTALLATION:

. Localisez les deux trous sur la patte de support arriere droite. Montez le
support du cordon d'alimentation sur la jambe de support arriére droite a
I'aide de deux vis (C).

. Montez le plateau de nettoyage des cendres au bas de I'armoire principale
avec 4 vis (C). Fixez-le avec les panneaux avant gauche et droit a I'aide d'une
vis (D) sur chaque panneau.

. Montez les supports du plateau a graisse au bas de I'armoire principale a I'aide
de quatre vis (C).

. Serrez complétement toutes les vis sur la base du chariot Puis tournez
soigneusement I'appareil en position verticale, avec les roulettes situées en
bas. Veillez a ce que I'appareil soit de niveau.

MONTAGE DE LA POIGNEE ARRIERE

PIECES NECESSAIRES:

1 X Poignée de la trémie (#6)

4 X Vis (#B)

INSTALLATION:

. Montez la poignée arriere au dos de la trémie en utilisant quatre vis.

SECURISATION DE LA CHEMINEE
PIECES NECESSAIRES:

1 X Chapeau de cheminée (#3)
1 X Sortie de cheminée (#4)
4 X Vis (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Placez I'ouverture de la cheminée sur le dessus de I'armoire principale. De
I'extérieur, placez la sortie de la cheminée sur le dessus de I'armoire principale
en utilisant quatre vis. La vis se fixera sur I'écrou a sertir a l'intérieur de
I'armoire. Ensuite, fixez le capuchon de la cheminée sur la partie supérieure
de la sortie de la cheminée.

REMARQUE : AJUSTEZ LE CAPUCHON DE LA CHEMINEE AFIN D'AFFECTER LE
DEBIT D'AIR SITUE A L'INTERIEUR DE L'ARMOIRE PRINCIPALE. SI VOUS CUISINEZ
A BASSE TEMPERATURE, GARDEZ LE CAPUCHON PLUS OUVERT.

SIVINVY4

MONTAGE DU BOUCHON DU COUVERCLE
PIECES NECESSAIRES:

1 X Butoir pour couvercle (#2)
2 X Vis (#C)

INSTALLATION:

. Installez le bouchon du couvercle sur le dessus de I'armoire principale a coté
du couvercle de la trémie. Utilisez une vis pour le fixer sur le c6té supérieur,
puis ouvrez le couvercle et fixez une vis sur le bord intérieur entre les
charniéres du couvercle de la trémie.

www.louisiana-grills.com
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FIXER LE BOUTON DE LA PORTE DE NETTOYAGE DE LA
TREMIE

PIECES NECESSAIRES:

1 X Bouton de porte (#A)

INSTALLATION:

. Fixez le bouton de la porte de nettoyage de la trémie en tournant le bouton
dans le trou de la porte. Tournez jusqu'a ce qu'il soit bien serré et que la porte
de nettoyage soit fixée.

REMARQUE : POUR UTILISER LA FONCTION DE NETTOYAGE DE LA TREMIE,
DESSERREZ SIMPLEMENT LE BOUTON DE LA PORTE, SOULEVEZ LE LOQUET DE
LA PORTE DE NETTOYAGE ET OUVREZ LA PORTE.

FIXATION DE LA POIGNEE ET DU LOQUET DE LA PORTE
D'ARMOIRE

PIECES NECESSAIRES:

1 X Poignée de la trémie (#10)
1 X Armoire principale (#11)

1 X Porte du foyer (#12)

2 X Vis (#C)

2 X Vis (#D)

INSTALLATION:

. Montez la poignée de la porte de I'armoire au centre du c6té avant de la porte
d'armoire a I'aide de deux vis (C). Notez la direction correcte en 10A.

. Installez le loquet de porte de I'armoire et le filtre thermique du loquet de
porte sur le coté extérieur de I'armoire principale a I'aide de deux vis (D). Voir
I'illustration 10B.

IMPORTANT : AJUSTEZ ET TESTEZ LES LOQUETS ET LES CROCHETS DE LA
PORTE DE L'ARMOIRE POUR VOUS ASSURER QU'ILS SONT BIEN ALIGNES ET QUE
LA PORTE SCELLE CORRECTEMENT QUAND ELLE EST FERMEE. UN MAUVAIS
ALIGNEMENT PEUT ENTRAINER UNE PERTE DE CHALEUR ET DES FUITES LORS
DE L'UTILISATION.

INSERER LE PLATEAU DE NETTOYAGE DES CENDRES
PIECES NECESSAIRES:
1 X Boitier de nettoyage des cendres (#20)

INSTALLATION:

. Ouvrez la porte de I'armoire. Ensuite, insérez le plateau de nettoyage des
cendres dans le logement de nettoyage des cendres sur le panneau avant de
I'unité, sous la tablette avant. Serrez la vis inférieure dans le sens antihoraire
pour la verrouiller en place.

IMPORTANT : ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE PLATEAU DE NETTOYAGE DES CENDRES
ESTCOMPLETEMENT INSERE POUR RECUPERER CORRECTEMENT LES CENDRES
DE L'ARMOIRE PRINCIPALE.
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PLACER LE PLATEAU A GRAISSE
PIECES NECESSAIRES:
1 X Plateau a graisse (#22)

INSTALLATION:

. Faites glisser le plateau a graisse dans les supports du seau a graisse al'arriere
de I'armoire principale.

REMARQUE: LE PLATEAU A GRAISSE EST COMPLETEMENT INSERE UNE FOIS QUE
L'AVANT DU PLATEAU EST ALIGNE AVEC L'ARRIERE DE LARMOIRE PRINCIPALE.

INSTALLATION DES COMPOSANTS DE CUISSON
PIECES NECESSAIRES:

4 X Grilles de cuisson (#1)
1 X Plaque de déflecteur de chaleur (#8)

1 X Réservoir eau (#9)

INSTALLATION:

. Insérez le support du réservoir d'eau dans les supports de grille en relief
les plus bas de I'armoire intérieure. Remplissez votre réservoir d'eau aux ¥
environ.

REMARQUE : VEILLEZ A CE QU'IL Y AIT DE L'EAU DANS LE RESERVOIR D'EAU
TOUT AU LONG DE LA CUISSON. EN CAS DE FUMAGE LONGUE DUREE, PLACEZ
LE RESERVOIR D'EAU PLUS HAUT POUR QUE L'EAU RESTE PLUS LONGTEMPS.

. Ensuite, insérez la plaque avec déflecteur de chaleur dans I'ensemble suivant
de supports de grille en relief au-dessus du réservoir a eau. Notez l'illustrations
13A et 13B pour un placement correct avec le « FRONT » tourné vers la porte
de I'armoire.

REMARQUE: UN PLACEMENT INCORRECT DE LA PLAQUE DE DEFLECTEUR
DE CHALEUR EMPECHERA LA GRAISSE DE S'ECOULER DANS LE PLATEAU A
GRAISSE. ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE CETTE PIECE EST TOUJOURS INSTALLEE SOUS
VOS GRILLES DE CUISSON. LA PLAQUE AVEC DEFLECTEUR DE CHALEUR
RECUEILLERALAGRAISSEETLE JUS DE CUISSON, ETFACILITERALE NETTOYAGE.

. Enfin, placez les quatre grilles de cuisson dans les supports de grille en relief
restants dans I'armoire principale.

. L'appareil est désormais entierement assemblé.

SIVINVY4

CONNEXION A UNE SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION

PRISE STANDARD

Cet appareil fonctionne a 110-120V, 60Hz et 250 W. Il doit s'agir d'une prise de terre a
3broches. Veillez a ce que labroche reliée a la terre ne soit pas cassée avant utilisation.
Le panneau de contréle utilise 120V afin de protéger le panneau de I'allumeur.

PRISES DDFT

Cet appareil fonctionnera sur la plupart des prises DDFT, avec un fonctionnement
recommandé a 15 A. Si votre prise DDFT est trés sensible aux surtensions, elle
risque de disjoncter lors de la phase de démarrage. Durant le démarrage, I'allumeur
nécessite 200 a 700 watts, ce qui peut représenter une trop grande puissance a
gérer pour une prise DDFT. A chaque coupure, sa sensibilité augmente. Si la prise
DDFT ne cesse de disjoncter, remplacez-la ou passez a une prise non DDFT.

IMPORTANT : DECONNECTEZ L'APPAREIL DE LA SOURCE LALIMENTATION
LORSQUE VOUS NE L'UTILISEZ PAS.

www.louisiana-grills.com
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AVISO DE COPYRIGHT

Copyright 2021. Todos los derechos reservados. Ninguna parte de este
manual podra copiarse, transmitirse, transcribirse, almacenarse en un
sistema de recuperacion, de ninguna forma ni por cualquier medio sin
la autorizacion expresa por escrito de:

DANSONS ATENCION AL CLIENTE

3411 North 5th Avenue, Suite EE.UU : (480) 923-9632
500, Phoenix, AZ, USA 85013 Canada : 1-877-942-2246

www.louisiana-grills.com

LOUISIANA GRILLS

LGVABL

REQUISITOS ELECTRICOS
110-120V, 60Hz, 250 W, enchufe de 3 patillas con conexién a tierra
NOTA: debido a que el producto esta en desarrollo constante, las piezas estan sujetas a cambios

sin previo aviso. Pdngase en contacto con el equipo de Atencién al Cliente si durante el montaje de
la unidad observa que falta alguna pieza..

DESCRIPCION

1 Rejillas para cocinar (x4)

2 Tapon de la tapa (x1)

3 Tapa de la chimenea (x1)

4 Pila de chimenea (x1)

5 Sonda de carne (x2)

6 Asa de la tolva (x1)

7 Gabinete principal (x1)

8 Placa deflectora de calor (x1)

9 Bandeja para el agua (x1)

10 Manija de puerta del gabinete (x1)

11 Pestillo para puerta del gabinete (x1)

12 Filtro de calor para puerta de armario (x1)
13 Pata de soporte izquierda - delantera (x1)
14 Pata de soporte izquierda - posterior (x1)
15 Pata de soporte derecha - delantera (x1)
16 Pata de soporte derecha - posterior (x1)
17 Suporte para cable de alimentacién (x1)
18 Panel frontal izquierdo (x1)

19 Panel frontal derecho (x1)
20 Carcasa de limpieza de cenizas (x1)

21 Bandeja de limpieza de cenizas (x1)

22 Bandeja de grasa (x1)
23 Suportes de bandeja para grasa (x2)
24 Panel de suporte (x2)
25 Barra de suporte (x1)

A Perilla de puerta (x1)

B Tornillo (x4)

C Tornillo (x34)

D Tornillo (x4)

E Tuercas (x16)

F Nivel (x1)
ENSAMBLADA (An. x Al. x Pr.) PESO
672 x1386 x 664 mm / 71.0kg /
264 x 54,5 x 26,1 pu. 156.53 Ib
AREA DE COCINA RANGO DE

TEMPERATURAS

Cubic: 0,09 m*/ 3,5 pi® 65-215°C /

TOTAL - 6948 cm? / 1077,08 pu? 150-420°F
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PREPARACION DEL MONTAJE

LAS PRINCIPALES CAUSAS DE INCENDIOS DEAPARATOS SON FRUTO DE UN MANTENIMIENTO DEFICIENTEY
DE QUENO SE MANTENGA EL ESPACIO SUFICIENTE ENTRE ELAPARATO Y LOS MATERIALES COMBUSTIBLES.
ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA QUE ESTE PRODUCTO SE USE EXCLUSIVAMENTE DE ACUERDO CON LAS
INSTRUCCIONES SIGUIENTES.

Las piezas se encuentran repartidas por el embalaje de envio, incluso debajo de la parrilla. Inspeccione la parrilla, las piezas y el blister de herrajes
después de retirar el embalaje de envio protector. Tire todos los materiales de embalaje dentro y fuera de la barbacoa antes de proceder al montaje,
y revise e inspeccione todas las piezas cotejandolas con la lista de piezas. Si alguna pieza falta o esta dafiada, no intente realizar el montaje. Los
darios causados por el envio no estéa cubierto por la garantia Péngase en contacto con su con la Atencién al cliente para piezas: de lunes a domingo
de 4:00 a 20:00 PST (EN/FR/ES).

EE.UU : (480) 923-9632 | CANADA (GRATUITA) : 1-877-942-2246
WWW.LOUISIANA-GRILLS.COM

IMPORTANTE: PARA FACILITAR LA INSTALACION, ES CONVENIENTE (PERO NO NECESARIO)
QUE DOS PERSONAS MONTEN LA UNIDAD.

Herramientas necesarias para el montaje: destornillador. No se incluyen herramientas. /

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

IMPORTANTE: SEACONSEJALEER CADA PASO EN SUTOTALIDAD ANTES DE COMENZAR EL MONTAJE SEGUN
LAS INSTRUCCIONES. NO APRIETE LOS TORNILLOS POR COMPLETO HASTA QUE NO SE HAYAN INSTALADO
TODOS LOS TORNILLOS DE ESE PASO.

e MONTAJE DE LOS PANELES FRONTALES
PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Gabinete principal (#7)

1 X Panel frontal izquierdo (#18)
1 X Panel frontal derecho (#19)
4 X Tornillo (#C)

INSTALACION:

. Coloque un trozo de cartén en el piso para evitar que la unidad y las partes se
raspen durante el ensamblaje. Luego, voltee el gabinete principal, con la parte
inferior hacia arriba, sobre el cartén. Consulte la ilustracion 1A.

Instale los paneles frontales izquierdo y derecho en la parte inferior del gabinete
principal usando dos tornillos en cada panel. Consulte la ilustracion 1B.

www.louisiana-grills.com
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LOUISIANA GRILLS

MONTAJE DE LAS PATAS DE SOPORTE EN ELGABINETE
PRINCIPAL

PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

X Pata de soporte izquierda - delantera (#13)
Pata de soporte izquierda - posterior (#14)
Pata de soporte derecha - delantera (#15)
Pata de soporte derecha - posterior (#16)
Tornillo (#C)

Tuercas (#E)

Nivel (#F)

1
1
1
2

6

X X X X X X

1
1
INSTALACION:

. Préparez les quatre pieds de support pour I'installation, en disposant les pieds
étiquetés comme représenté a l'illustration 2A.

. Monte una pata de soporte alinedndola con los tornillos que sobresalen del lado
inferior del gabinete principal, luego asegurelos con cuatro tuercas con una
llave. Repita la instalacion para las otras tres patas. Consulte la ilustracion 2B.

IMPORTANTE: LAS CUATRO PATAS DE SOPORTE DEBEN ACOMODARSE
CORRECTAMENTE PARA PODER INSTALAR EN FORMA ADECUADA LOS PANELES
Y BARRA DE SOPORTE EN UN PASO DE ENSAMBLAJE POSTERIOR.

. Fije los paneles frontales a cada pata de soporte frontal usando un tornillo en
cada panel.

MONTAJE DE LOS PANELES DE SOPORTE
PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

2 X Panel de suporte (#24)
8 X Tornillo (#C)

INSTALACION:

. Instale un panel de soporte en la parte lateral de la unidad, entre una pata
de soporte frontal y una trasera. Asegure usando dos tornillos en cada lado.
Asegurese de que la superficie plana del panel de soporte esté hacia afuera.
Repita la misma instalacién para montar el otro panel de soporte. Consulte la
ilustracion para ver la disposicion del panel de soporte.

ASEGURAR LA BARRA DE SOPORTE

PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Barra de suporte (#25)
2 X Tornillo (#C)

INSTALACION:

. Instale la barra de soporte en la parte posterior de la unidad, entre las dos
patas de soporte traseras. Asegure usando dos tornillos en cada lado.
Asegurese de que la barra de soporte esté colocada en la parte inferior del
gabinete principal, volteada hacia adentro. Consulte la ilustracién para ver la
disposicion de la barra de soporte.
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MONTAJE DE LOS SOPORTES DEL CARRO
PIEZAS NECESARIAS:
1 X Suporte para cable de alimentacion (#17)

1 X Bandeja de limpieza de cenizas (#21)
2 X Suportes de bandeja para grasa (#23)
10 x Tornillo (#C)

2 X Tornillo (#D)

INSTALACION:

. Localice los dos orificios de la pata de apoyo trasera derecha. Monte el
soporte del cable de alimentacion en la pata de apoyo trasera derecha con
dos tornillos (C).

. Monte el bandeja de limpieza de cenizas en la parte inferior del gabinete
principal con 4 tornillos (C). Fijelo con los paneles frontales izquierdo y
derecho usando un tornillo (D) en cada panel.

. Monte los soportes de la bandeja de grasa en la parte inferior del gabinete
principal con cuatro tornillos (C).

. Apriete completamente todos los tornillos en la base del carro. A
continuacion, coloque con cuidado la unidad en posicién vertical, con las
ruedas en la parte inferior.

MONTAJE DE LA MANIJA POSTERIOR

PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Asa de la tolva (#6)
4 X Tornillo (#B)

INSTALACION:
. Monte el mango de la tolva en la parte posterior de la tolva con cuatro tornillos.

ASEGURAR LA CHIMENEA
PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Tapa de la chimenea (#3)
1 X Pila de chimenea (#4)
4 X Tornillo (#C)

INSTALACION:

. Encuentre la abertura de la chimenea en la parte superior del gabinete
principal. Desde afuera, asegure el cafién de la chimenea a la parte superior
del gabinete principal usando cuatro tornillos. El tornillo se sujetara a las
tuercas empotradas en el interior del gabinete. Después, gire la tapa de la
chimenea a la parte superior del cafién de la chimenea.

NOTA: AJUSTE LA TAPA DE LA CHIMENEA PARA MODIFICAR EL FLUJO DE
AIRE DENTRO DEL GABINETE PRINCIPAL. SI COCINA A BAJA TEMPERATURA,
MANTENGA LA TAPA MAS ABIERTA.

INSTALACION DEL SEGURO DE LA TAPA

PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Tapén de la tapa (#2)
2 X Tornillo (#C)

INSTALACION:

. Instale el seguro de la tapa a la parte superior del gabinete principal cerca de
la tapa de la tolva. Use un tornillo para asegurar la parte superior, luego abra
la tapa y asegure un tornillo en el borde interior entre las bisagras de la tapa
de latolva..

www.louisiana-grills.com
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LOUISIANA GRILLS

COLOCACION DE LA PERILLA DE LA PUERTA DE
LIMPIEZA DE LA TOLVA

PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Perilla de puerta (#A)

INSTALACION:

. Coloque la perilla en la puerta de limpieza de la tolva rotando la parte en el
aguijero sobre la puerta. Rote hasta que esté completamente fija y el pestillo
de la puerta de limpieza esté asegurado.

NOTA: PARA USAR LA FUNCION DE LIMPIEZA DE LA TOLVA, SIMPLEMENTE
AFLOJE LA PERILLA, LEVANTE EL PESTILLO DE LA PUERTA DE LIMPIEZA Y
ABRALA.

MONTAJE DE LA MANIJAY PESTILLOS DE LA PUERTA DEL
GABINETE

PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Manija de puerta del gabinete (#10)

1 X Pestillo para puerta del gabinete (#11)

1 X Filtro de calor para puerta de armario (#12)
2 X Tornillo (#C)

2 X Tornillo (#D)

INSTALACION:

. Monte la manija de la puerta del gabinete en el lado frontal de la puerta del
gabinete con dos tornillos (C). note la direccién correcta en 10A.

. Instale el pestillo de la puerta del gabinete y el filtro de calor del pestillo de la
puerta en el lado exterior del gabinete principal con dos tornillos (D). Consulte
lailustracion 10B.

IMPORTANTE: PRIMERO AJUSTE Y PRUEBE LOS PESTILLOS Y SEGUROS DE LA
PUERTA DEL GABINETE PARA ASEGURARSE DE QUE ESTEN BIEN ALINEADOS

Y SELLADOS CUANDO SE CIERRA LA PUERTA. LA MALA ALINEACION PUEDE
RESULTAR EN PERDIDA DE CALOR Y FUGAS DURANTE EL USO.

INSERCION DEL DEPOSITO PARA LA CENIZA
PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

1 X Carcasa de limpieza de cenizas (#20)

INSTALACION:

. Abra la puerta del armario. Luego, inserte la bandeja de limpieza de cenizas
en la carcasa de limpieza de cenizas en el panel frontal de la unidad, debajo
del estante frontal. Apriete el tornillo inferior en sentido antihorario para
bloquearlo en su lugar.

IMPORTANTE: ASEGURESE DE QUE EL DEPOSITO PARA LA CENIZA SE HA
INTRODUCIDO COMPLETAMENTE PARA QUE RECOJA DE FORMA ADECUADA LA
CENIZA DE LA PARRILLA PRINCIPAL.
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COLOCACION DE LA BANDEJA DE GRASA

PIEZAS NECESARIAS:
1 X Bandeja de grasa (#22)

INSTALACION:

. Deslice la bandeja para la grasa en el soporte de la bandeja para la grasa
situado en la parte posterior inferior de la parrilla principal.

NOTA: LA BANDEJA PARA LA GRASA ESTARA TOTALMENTE INSERTADA CUANDO

LA PARTE DELANTERA DE LA BANDEJA ESTE AL MISMO NIVEL QUE LA PARTE
POSTERIOR DE LA PARRILLA PRINCIPAL.

INSTALACION DE LOS COMPONENTES PARA COCINAR
PIEZAS NECESARIAS:

4 X Rejillas para cocinar (#1)
1 X Placa deflectora de calor (#8)
1 X Bandeja para el agua (#9)

INSTALACION:

. Introduzca la bandeja para el agua en los soportes de las rejillas en relieve
inferiores de la parrilla interior. Rellene la bandeja para agua con un 75 % de
agua.

NOTA: MANTENGA AGUA EN LA BANDEJA PARA EL AGUA EN TODO MOMENTO
MIENTRAS COCINA. ATRAERA GRASA Y GOTEOS MIENTRAS COCINA Y
PERMITIRA UNA LIMPIEZA MAS FACIL. S| ECHA HUMO DURANTE UN PERIODO
PROLONGADO, MUEVA LA BANDEJA PARA EL AGUA HACIA ARRIBA PARA
PERMITIR QUE DURE MAS.

. A continuacién, introduzca la placa deflectora de calor en el siguiente conjunto
de soportes de las rejillas en relieve por encima de la bandeja para agua. Tenga
en cuenta las ilustraciones 13A y 13B para una ubicacién adecuada con el
"FRONT" mirando hacia la puerta del armario.

NOTA: LA COLOCACION INCORRECTA DE LA PLACA DEFLECTORA DE CALOR
EVITARA QUE LA GRASA FLUYA HACIA LA BANDEJA DE GRASA. ASEGURESE
DE QUE ESTA PIEZA ESTA SIEMPRE INSTALADA DEBAJO DE LAS REJILLAS DE
COCCION. LA PLACA DEFLECTORA DE CALOR ATRAERA GRASA Y GOTEOS
MIENTRAS COCINA Y PERMITIRA UNA LIMPIEZA MAS FACIL.

. Por ultimo, coloque las cuatro rejillas de coccién en los soportes de las rejillas
en relieve restantes de la parrilla principal.

. La unidad estd montada por completo.

CONEXION A UNA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION

TOMA ESTANDAR

Este aparato requiere un suministro de 110-120 V, 60 Hz, 250 W. El enchufe debe
ser con conexion a tierra y de 3 clavijas. Asegurese de que el extremo con puesta a
tierra no esté roto antes de usarlo. El control usa 120 V para proteger el tablero del
sistema de ignicién.

TOMAS GFCI

Este aparato funciona en casi todas las tomas GFCI, con un suministro
recomendado de 15 A. Si su toma GFCI es muy sensible a las subidas de tensién,
probable se desconecte durante la fase de arranque de funcionamiento. Durante la
fase de arranque, el sistema de ignicién consume 200-700 vatios de electricidad, lo
que puede ser demasiada carga para una toma GFCI. Cada vez que se desconecta,
aumenta su sensibilidad. Si la toma GFCI sigue saltando, sustittlyala o cambie a una
toma que no sea GFCI.

IMPORTANTE: DESCONECTE LA UNIDAD DE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
CUANDO NO ESTE EN USO.

www.louisiana-grills.com



IMPORTANT

DO NOT RETURN
PRODUCT TO STORE

For all questions, comments, or inquiries,
please contact Dansons directly.

USA: (480) 923-9632
Canada: 1-877-942-2246

IMPORTANT

NE RETOURNEZ PAS
L'ARTICLE AU MAGASIN

Sivous avez des questions, des commentaires
ou des demandes, veuillez communiquer
directement avec Dansons.

A WARNING: THIS PRODUCT CAN EXPOSE YOU TO CHEMICALS INCLUDING WOOD DUST, WHICH IS KNOWN
TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER, AND CARBON MONOXIDE, WHICH IS KNOWN TO THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM. FOR MORE INFORMATION GO TO
Etats-Unis : (480) 923-9632 WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV

Canada (sans frais) : 1-877-942-2246 A AVERTISSEMENT : CE PRODUIT PEUT VOUS EXPOSER A DES AGENTS CHIMIQUES, Y COMPRIS LA POUS-
SIERE DE BOIS, IDENTIFIES PAR L'ETAT DE CALIFORNIE COMME POUVANT CAUSER LE CANCER, ET LE MONOXYDE
DE CARBONE, RECONNU PAR L'ETAT DE CALIFORNIE COMME POUVANT CAUSER DES MALFORMATIONS CONGENI-

° I TALES OU AUTRES EFFETS NOCIFS SUR LA REPRODUCTION. POUR DE PLUS AMPLES INFORMATIONS, PRIERE DE
I o CONSULTER WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV

ADVERTENCIA: ESTE PRODUCTO PUEDE EXPONERLE A QUIMICOS INCLUYENDO POLVO DE MADERA, QUE
o DEVUELAEL I T
PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA DANOS REPRODUCTIVOS. PARAMAYOR INFORMACION, VISITE WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV

Si tiene alguna duda, comentario o
consulta, pédngase en contacto
directamente con Dansons.

EE.UU : (480) 923-9632
Canada (gratuita) : 1-877-942-2246 MADE IN CHINA | FABRIQUE EN CHINE | HECHO EN CHINA
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